Wisconsin law.
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61 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 100.025

Chapter Trans 100
ACCIDENT REPORTING AND SAFETY RESPONSIBILITY

Trans100.01 Purpose and scope. Trans 100.10 Hearing and suspension procedure.
Trans 100.02 Definitions. Trans 100.1  Notice of subrogation.

Trans 100.025 Accident involvement. Trans 100.12 Release of liability

Trans 100.03 Reporting an accident. Trans 100.13 Written installment agreement.
Trans 100.04 Required accident information. Trans 100.15 Reinstatement requirements.

Trans 100.05 Recording accident on operdtrecord. Trans 100.16 Self-insurance.

Trans 100.06 Determining the reasonable possibility of a judgment. Trans 100.17 Transfer of vehicle ownership.
Trans 100.07 Determination of security amount. Trans 100.18 Damage judgments.

Trans 100.08 Security deposit. Trans 100.19 File puge criteria.

Trans 100.09 Proof of operating without permission. Trans 100.25 Mandatory insurance.

Note: Chapter MVD 10 as it existed on October 31, 1985 was repealechend a2 (7) “Injured party” means a person who faré personal
chapterTrans 100 was created&ttive November 1, 1985. injury or whose property is damaged in an accident.

Trans 100.01 Purpose and scope. (1) STATUTORY AU- (8) “Law enforcement dicer” has the meaning set forth in s.

THORITY. As authorized by s$£5.16 (1) 227.11 and343.02 165.85(2) (c) Stats.,

Stats. the purpose of this chapter is to administrativetgrpret N See s343.23 (2) (a) 1.Stats. . .

s.343.23 (2) Stats., relating to department records34d.01to (9) "Legally parked” means aehicle which is parked under
344.48 Stats., relating to financial responsibility in accidents, §5:346.03 (2)(@) or 346.51t0 s.346.54 Stats,, or is indicated in

346.7Q Stats., relating to accidengporting, and s344.25t0  Writing to be legally parked at titine of the accident by the inves
344.27 Stats., relating to damage judgments. tigatinglaw enforcement agency or the operatgrsther vehicles

(2) AppLicABILITY.  This chapter applies to any perso involvedin the accident. A vehicle parked with doors or any part

involvedin a motor vehicl ident iné¢onsin ified in f a load extending into an adjoining space intended for vehicular
olvedin a motor vehicle accide onsin as specitie travel may not be considered “legally parked.”
$5.344.12 344.25and346.7Q Stats. g N
Note: For information on occupational licenses, séans 17.03 (2) (k) Forms (10) “Licensee”means a person to whom the department has

usedin this chapter are MV 3038 resolution authorizing power of attorney under @itantedan operatds license.
344, Stats., MV 3039 minors release, N@41 release of liabiliyMV 3044 evalua « H ” f o :

tion of property damage, MV 3045 evaluatiorpefsonal injuries, MV 3046 evatlua (11) Motor vehicle” has the meaning SpECIerd irBg4.01
tion of motor vehicle damage, MV 30&@plication for self-insurance, MV 3070 (2) (b)v Stats.

safetyresponsibility self-insurance certificate, MV 3100 notice of incomplete report, Note: See s344.01 (2) (b)Stats.

MV 3128 installment agreement to pay damages, MV 3343 compliance notification, “ ; ini ini "

MV 3347 emagency vehicle involvement, MV 33&&fety responsibility informa (11m?‘ MUI“PIE f‘m“r?’ mmlmun:} coverage metans $50'009'
tion, MV 3385 informational letter to injured partgnd MV 3387 reinstatement  (12) “Owner” or “vehicle owner” has the meaning set forth in
instructions, MV 4000 Wéconsin motor vehicle accident report. Forms may bgs,340.01 (42)and344.01 (2) (cm)Stats.

obtainedfree of chage, from Wsconsin Department ofrdnsportation, faffic Acci- “ S "

dentSection, BD. Box 7919, Madison, WI 53707-7919. (12m) “Property damage minimum coverage” means

History: Cr. Register,October 1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85; correction in (1) $10,000.

madeunder s. 13.93 (2m) (b) 7., Stalegistey December1987, No. 384r. and recr “ » : :
(1), Register April, 1994, No. 480ef. 5-1-94.CR 01-156am. (1) and (2Register (13) “Report” means an accident report received on an ap
October2005 No. 598eff. 11-1-05;CR 10-070am. (1)Register November 2010 provedform or one received in an automafednat approved by

L. Note: Forms MV 4000—Wi&consin Motor #hicle Accident Report, MV 4002
Trans 100.02 Definitions. The words and phrasesbriver Report of Accident and MV 4004, Report Supplement, are available from the

definedin ss.340.01 343.01, 343.04and344.01 (2) Stats., have DOT Traffic Accident Section, . Box 7919, Madison, WI 53707-7919.

the same meaning in this chapter unlessifierent definition is ~ (13m) “Single injury minimum coverage” means $25,000.
specifically provided. Unless otherwise indicated, where terms (14) “Winter highway maintenance worker” means a person
aredefined inmore than one of those sections and 8#4.01 (2) involvedin the types ofvinter highway maintenance described in
the definition in s344.01 (2) Stats., shall control. In this chapter:s.343.23 (2) (a) 2.Stats.

(1) “Accident” means a happening involving a vehicle that (l;;s;og]a gc ﬁg)gifgrg%tor?]er(%??gb E?Qfgﬁgﬁérlnl—é;%: ?g)‘ R(L“éfgt-g%vr _€3),
. SO X “ o . (6), um. . (9)(%), (8), i il,
resultsin damage or injuryincluding occurrences caused by “act§gg) |2 460 off 5-1-04-CR 012136am. (intro.) and (1), c(2). (4), (4m){(5),

of God,” negligence or intentional acts. (6), (8), (12) and (14), and recr(3) and (7), renunt4) to be (9), (6) to be 1), (8)

“ ; ” ; i i be (13) and am., renum. (5) to be (10§9) Register October 2005 No. 5%f.
(2) “Damagejudgment” means a judgment as defined in §°¢ (53) 2% A, fer (11m), (12m), and (13nfegister November 2010 No. 659

344-91(2) (a) Stats., that is certified to thipartment as Speci e, 12-1-10; corrections in (4m) and (6) made undeB92(4) (b) 7, Stats.Regis-
fied in s.344.05 Stats. ter November 2010 No. 65€R 11-043 am. (11m), (12m),(13m) Register May
(3) “Depositor’ means a person who deposits secuniith 2013No. 689 eff. 6-1-13.

the department under 844.17 Stats. . Trans 100.025 Accident involvement. (1) A vehicle
(4) “Driver record” means the public record of a person

. . A 4 ' or person shall be considered to have been involved in an accident
driver history maintained by the department in accordance W'thhsany of the following conditions are met:

343.23 Stats., or the records maintained by the department for a C o .
person who has been issued an identification card. (@) The person is injured by an accident.
(4m) “Emergency medical technician” or “EMT” has the (b) The person or the vehickedperator commits some act that

meaningin s.256.01 (5) Stats. contributesto cause an accident, regardless of physical contact.
(5) “Fire fighter” has the meaning set forth in1€2.475 (8) ~ (€) The vehicle is damaged in an accident.
(b), Stats. (d) The vehicle makes contact with any other persqrap
(6) “First responder” has the meaning set forth @66.01 (9) €y and causes damage. ) _
Stats. (e) The vehicle is damaged by a failure of a mechanical or elec
Note: See s343.23 (2) (a) 3.Stats. trical system resulting in fire or accident when it is in use primarily

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterMay 2013 No. 689
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Trans 100.025 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 62

for moving persons or properincluding thevehicle itself, from 3. From acivil court proceeding related to establishing liabil
oneplace to another and is in motion, or in readiness for motidaty, issues related to the accidémat the court cannot determine
andis unattended and not legally parked in a designzaeking whetherthe person was the operator of a vehicle involved in the

area. accident.
(f) Property parts ordebris falls from the vehicle and causes (2m) If a person filing a report under s§B) does nomeet
an accident. oneof the requirements of suf2) (a)or (b), the department shall

(g) A vehiclecontacts or avoids debris or property on a road@cceptthe identification of the operator in the original police

way that has fallen from another vehicle or is not ordinarily fourf@Portas correct. If all operators involved in an accident that was
in a roadwayand causes an accident. reportedby a person other than a police agency and all ovafiers

(h) The vehicle moves without asperator controlling its vehiclesinvolved in that accident stipulate that a person was mis
movementsand causes an accident identifiedin an accident report and identify anotperson as the
i : ) actualoperatorthe department may acceape newly identified
(i) One or more doors or any part of the load of a pargbitle person as the actual operator of the vehicle and release the mis
extendsinto an adjoining space intended for vehicular travel angentified person from further responsibility under this chapter
anaccident occurs as a result of that extension. In all other cases involvinthe identification of an operator in an
Note: Accidents may be the result of “acts of God,” or negligence or intentionalccidennfeport, the department shall make a determination of the

acts.s.Trans 100.02 (1) . P o
. . . . accuracyof the identification of the operator based on the credibil
(2) Exceptas provided in sulfl) (i), the operator of a vehicle "P{ of the evidence submitted at hearing.

shall be considered to not have been involved in an accident if t e(s) The department shall assume that all accident reports it
zgmg:g was legally parked at the time of adgmage to the receivesrom enforcement agencies or operators meet the feport
e B ) L ing criteria of s346.70 (1) Stats., or the minimum requirements
History: CR 01-136cr. Register October 2005 No. 53#f. 11-1-05. for safety responsibility act under33.12 Stats. An accident
reportfiled by a police agency for atcident that is not reportable
shallbe returned to the reporting ageney report from another

d ° ts of 846 70 Stat i ded ourcefor an accident that is not reportablall be discarded. If
amageaequirements o ./Q Stats., are met or exceeded, anghe qepartment determines from credible evidence received,

for which reporting the accident is mandatory under that secti%ich couldinclude property damage estimates or signed-state

Ors‘:"i‘ffgig?“tt to which treafety responsibility law applies undenyens that an accident that has been abstracted as paitioées
s.344. ats.

Note: Section346.66 Stats. makes the accident reporting requirements of recordis not reportable, the accident will not be included in a pub
346.70 Stats., applicable only as follows: Sic abstract of the drivés driver record maintained under s.
346.66Applicability of sections relating to accidents and accident reporting. 1343.23 Stats. ) ) )
additionto being applicable upon highwaps,346.67t0 346.70are applicable upon Note: On the current \lgconsin Motor ¥hicle AccidenReport form, MV4000,

all premises held out to the public for use of their motor vehicles, all premises preportersndicate whether they believe an accident is reportable by so indicating in
vided by employers to employees for the use of their motor vehicles and all premiBex 1 of the form.

providedto tenants of rental housing in buildings of 4 or more units for the use of their :
motorvehicles, whether such premises are publicly or privately owned and whether (4) The department maqut SU.Spend a .persanperatmg .

or not a fee is chged for the use thereof. These sections do not apply to private pad1vilege or motor vehicle registration for failure to file an acci
ing areas at farms or single—family residences or to accidents involving only snaent report, under s344.08 Stats., if no further information is

mobiles,all-terrain vehicles or vehicles propelled by human power or drawn by al ; :
mals. 'Heededrom the person who failed to file the report.

- il . History: Cr. Register Octobey 1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85; r and recr(1) and
Section344.12 Stats., makes the safety responsibility law apply as follows: (3), am. (2)Registey April, 1994, No, 460ef. 5-1-94;CR 01-156renum. (1) to

344.12 Applicability of provisions relating to deposit of securfty past acci
dents. Subject to the exceptions contained iB41.14 the provision®f this chapter r?;cgl(r;)) ‘;1? ?g]):\;égi)strgpggt'of{)%?gggSl?qodlé%faq‘ifﬂégml) and (2m)..rand
fger-(2), am. . . .

requiringdeposit of security and requiring suspension for failure to deposit secu
apply to the operator and owner of every motor vehicle which is inraagner
involvedin an accident in this state which has resulted in bodily injury to or death of Trans  100.04 Required accident information.

any person or damage to property of any other p_erson o_f $1,900 or more. (1) ACCIDENTREPORTFORMREQUIRED. Under $346.70 (2)(3m)
(Im) A law enforcement agency investigatingeportable ang(4), Stats., the police, operatomwneror occupant shall com

accidentinvolving a vehicle shall report the accident to the depaijeteand submit all accidemformation requested on the forms
mentas required undex. 346.70 (4) Stats. If a law enforcement or jn the automated format approved by the department.
agencydoes not investigate and repibré accident within 10 days  Note: Forms MV 4000 WgconsinMotor \Vehicle Accident Report and MV 4002
after the accident, the operators of the vehicles involved in tBever Report of Accident.
accidentshall report the accident to the department as required(2) INcomPLETEREPORTS. The department may acceptaatk
unders.346.70 (2) Stats. Thelepartment may accept or requiredentreport with incomplete accident information if the informa
areport of the accident to be filed by the occupant or the owrtam is provided to the department from another credible source or
in lieu of a report by the operator is not available.

Note: Forms MV 4000 WsconsinMotor \ehicle Accident Report and MV 4002 (3) LACK OF INSURANCE REPORTED. When any accideméport

Driver Report of Accident. or notice from a person or insurer filed with the departragthin

(2) Persons misidentified as an operator in a law enforcemejyayear of an accident indicates that an operator or motor vehicle
reportmay file a written report with the department regardi@ i,\glved in an accident had no liability insurance coverage in

fact. Upon receipt of such a report, the department shall requitgactat the time of an accident, the department may require the
the person claiming to have been misidentified to do either of tla%eratoror owner or both, to do one of the following:

following: . .
) ' (a) Deposit security under344.13 Stats.
(a) Have the agency that filed the report file an ameraed (b) Provide evidence that a policy was, in fact, feaf

enforcementgency report with the department. ) X ) .
. . — (c) Provide evidence that the accidenteiempt from the

(b) Provide the department with a copy of court findings meerfequirementmf s.344.14 (L)and(1m), Stats
ing any of the following criteria: Note: See s344.14 @ Stats. ’ '

1. From any type of proceeding that identifies the true epera (4) |ncompLETE INSURANCE INFORMATION.  If the liability
tor of the vehicle at the time of the accident. insurancecompany name or policy holdername, or both, are

2. From a criminal, trdiic forfeiture or civil proceeding that absenfrom the accident report form, the department may contact
concludeghe person was not a vehicle operator involved in thiee operator or owneror both, toobtain additional insurance
accident. information. If the operator or owner provide complete insurance

Trans 100.03 Reporting an accident. (1) In this see
tion, “reportable” refers to an accident in which tmnimum

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMay 2013 No. 689 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.
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information,the department shall assume that the liabiisur Nl?te: Form {\/I\I/ ?{ak‘;lﬁrEm@enCy _\éhiclfe lnvolv%metnt- Hictlhwgy Wgﬁintengncet_

H 4 H rkersare not eligibie Tor suppression or an accident report unaer tnis subsection.
ancepolicy specified by the owner or operator was in force at the ¢ 5" o ko isier October 1985, No. 3586, 11-1-85; renum. ns100.05
time of the accident. to be (1), cr(2), (3),Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94:CR 01-156am. (1),

(5) SELF-INSUREDPERSONS. If @ motor vehiclewner is self- (2)and (3) (intro.), (b) and (8}egister October 2005 No. 598. 11-1-05.
insuredunder s344.16 Stats., the department magail notice of . -
the self-insuranceo the address furnished by the self-insure, Tr}?”? 300'06 the;_nr:lnldng the reasonable p055|fb|rl]- ol
owner. The department shall assume that the operator of the mr©f @judgment. (1) The department may use any of the fo
vehicleis exempt under 844.14 (2) (d)Stats., from the security owing sources of information to determine whether an.unlnsured
requirementainless the self-insured person notifies the depaﬂperatct)ro(rj owr13<zr4bfje<21 OI? Sat p;repf()nde{ﬁnce of _(tewden(_:e, IS
mentotherwise within 30 days of mailing other information is ﬁwxeer:?sp:fnche:s’riﬁ Stats _( ) () Stats., from the security require
receivedby the department indicating ththe self-insured certifi ' " .
catedoes not apply to the operator (a) Operator reports of accidents.

(6) ABSENCEOF POLICY HOLDERNAME ON REPORT. If a liability (b) Law enforcement agency reports of accidents.
insurancecompany name is listed on the accident reportabut (c) Other information, such as statements of witneteste
policy holdets name is not, and the operator and owner of tidgcidentandsupplementary reports from the investigating law en
motor vehicle involved inthe accident are the same person, tHercementagency

departmentvill assume that a valid policy with the liabilitysur (d) Records of convictions or other information on file with the
ancecompany specified on the accident report form was in fordepartment.
atthe time of the accident for the owner listed. (e) Accident reconstruction reports'

(7) REQUESTING ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. Thedepartment  (f) Notices of payment of claims issued by insuracmer
may contact the operator of a motor vehicle involved in an-acganies.

dent,its owner or both persons, for additional insuraimi@rma: (g) Coroner reports, except blood test results received by the
tion at any time. If the operator or owner provides insurance- infQfepartment under 846.71 (2) Stats.

mation: .the department ma)_’ Verify the Credib"!ty of the Note: Blood test results obtained from police reports or other sources may-be con
information by contacting the insurance company listdflan  sideredoy the Department.
insurerdetermines that the operator or owner who provided the (h) Investigator reports.

ins_urance_information i_s not ir_lsured, or denies coveragthéor (2) An uninsured operator or owner may et required to
claim, the insurer shall immediately notify the department of thgepositsecurity when there is no reasonable possibility of &judg
person’suninsured status. mentbeing rendered against the uninsured operaibe depart

Note: Form MV 3464—Request for Insurancerification, Form MV 3462—Re mentmay consider the following in making that determination:
questfor Complete Insurance. A ) X

History: Cr. Register Octobey 1985, No. 358efl. 11-1-85: rand recr(1), am. (@ Whether the person committed a violation of any rutbef
(2), renum. (3) and (4) to be (4) and (5) and am(3)r (6), (7)Register April, 1994,  roadset out in ch346, 347, 348 or 350, Stats.
No. 46(Q eff. 5-1-94;CR 01-156am. (3) to (7Register October 2005 No. 53F.

11-1-05. (b) Whether the person failed to exercise ordinary ¢ased
oninformation from the sources listed in sib).

Trans 100.05 Recording accident on operator s re- (c) Notices of payment of claims from insurance companies.
cord. (1) All accidents in which the operator was invohsll (d) Investigator reports.
beidentifiedon a public driver record abstract prepared under s. () Any other relevant evidengeovided by witnesses or the
343.23 (2) Stats., unless any of the following apply: parties.

(@) The vehicle was legally parked as described ifrans (f) Coroner reports.
100.025(2). Note: See s344.14 (2) (k) Stats.

(b) The accident did not meet the criteria requiring reporting (3) If the department requires a person to deposit security
to the department under316.70 (1) Stats. unders. 344.13 Stats., and, after receiving additional informa

(2) If alaw enforcementfficer, fire fighter emegency med tion, determines that no reasonable possibility of a judgment find
cal technician, first respondeor winter highwaymaintenance N9 the person liable exists, the department may rescind the secu
worker is involved in an accident in the course of that employily réguirement. The department may acaapt evidence of
ment,any person filing an accident report shall rtbe the per robativevalue including the types of evidence identified in sub.

soninvoived in the accident was ahuty at the time of the acci (1)- The department may not rescind the secustyuirement

ly because the owneperator or other person who posted the

dent. The department shall note that on—duty status on a putﬁfije : "
. : d files a bankruptcy petition. In the event of a bankrypmizy

abstractof the on—-duty operattr driver record with the entry ona fiie ; :

relatedto the accident. ceedinginvolving an owneroperatoror person who filed a bond,

Note: See s343.23 (2) Stats. See alsoTans 100.0%or the definitions of law 11€ d€partment shall retain the bond pending determination
enforcemenbfficer, EMT, first respondemwinter highway maintenance worker and liability for the accident and dama.ges caused, and the application
fire fighter. of the bond proceeds toward the judgment amount, regaafless

(3) Notwithstandingsub. (1), a law enforcement diter, Whetherthe bankrupt debtor remains personally liabletet
emergencynedical technician, first responder or fire fighter maglebt.

i i ote: Where the Department has received a safety responsibility bond, it holds
requesia reportable accident not be reported ona pUb“C abs”%ﬁbond in trust for the victims of the accident. No bond shall be releasedhepon

(_)f his or her driver record by Smeimng the appro_ved form_-_ Tl’ﬁﬁwg of a bankruptcybut shall be held in trust for the benefit of the injured parties.
licenseemust show that one or more of the following conditionSheinjured parties may commence a suit to determine liability of the bankrupt debtor
existed at the time of the accident: andto recover from the trust res. _
. History: Cr. Register Octobey1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85; am. (1) (intro.), (2)
(a) The operated vehicle was legally parked under the exemiptro.), . (3), renum. (4)o be (3)Register April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94,CR
tions of 5.346.03 Stats., and the flashing, oscillating or rotatin@1-156 am. (1) (intro.)(a) and (b), (2) (intro.), (@) and (b) and (3).(&) (d) to (h)
warninglights were in use. gnd(z) (c) to (f)Register October 2005 No. 53&f. 11-1-05.

(b) The operator of the engemcy vehicle intentionally cel Trans 100.07 Determination of security amount.

lided with the other vehicle. (1) DerNITIONS. In this section, “evaluation report” meaas
(c) The operator of the other vehicle intentionally collidéith  evaluationof personal injury report, evaluation of property dam
the emegency vehicle. agereport or evaluation of motor vehialamage report submitted
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by a person to the department to docunteatamount of a claim  (d) The department may consider whether a motor vehicle was
resultingfrom an accident. beingoperated without permission of the owner at the time of an
Note: Forms MV 3045 evaluation of personal injury report, MV 3044 evaluatioaccidentin the manner specified inBrans 100.09n connection

of property damage report and MV 3046 evaluation of motor vehicle damage re ; i
are provided to persons in appropriate cases bitligion of Motor \éhicles Acci Piith any claim for damages to a vehicle that was allegedly oper

dentRecords Unit, FO. Box 7919, Madison, Wi 53707-7919, (608) 266-8753. atedwithout the ownés permission.
(2) EvALUATION REPORTS. (@) If the department determines (4) Theamount of security required when a death is involved
thatone or more people involved in an accident were uninsurétiallbe the minimum policy limits provided for under3g4.15
the department maynail evaluation reports to all other persongl), Stats.
involvedin the accidentThe date on which the department first (5) Thedepartment shall make a determination ofatm®unt
mails evaluation reports to any person shall be considered thfesecurity required for an accident within 90 days of receiving an
“mailing date” under this subsection. The department shall madcidentreport, or at such later date as individual circumstances
the evaluation reports to the address provided in the accidefitan accident may require.
report. Note: Determinations made motean 90 days after receipt of an accident report
(b) In determining the amount of security required: by the Department are valid. See DQWarner 102 Wis. 2d 232(Ct. App. 1981).

1. The department shall consider evaluatizports filed with (6) After a final determination of the amount of security is
the department within 21 days of the mailing date. madeby the department, the amount of secugtyuired may be

2 The d ; " » uafi il iracreased)nly under either of the following circumstances:
. e department may consider an evaluation report file To corr n ministrativaror on th fth
with the department more than 21 days after the mailing date img('?t)_ o correct any ad strativesror on the part of the depart

meetsall Of. the foIIOW|r_lg r_eqwrements: . . (b) To include the claim of a person if all of the following crite
a. No final determination of the amount of security requirel; 5re met:

hasgeinhmade. i ived by the d ¢ t withi 1. The claim is filed one year or less after the accident.
of the acc?dreer?toéaltz received by the department within yesr 2. No evaluation report was mailed to the person under sub.
' . (2) (a)

(3) ELEMENTSOFA CLAIM. (a) The department may conS|de|( : ,
courtcosts, which are reasonatagtimated or determined, but do e?ét;her?vﬁlgaret}ment has not suspended the uninsured person
not exceed $500.00, when determining the amount of security% gpriviiege. . .
be deposited under 844.13 (1Jand(2), Stats. 4. The uninsured has not deposited security

. . History: Cr. Register Octobey 1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85;am. (1), (7) and (8),
~ (b) The department may consider the following documentgegisterApril, 1994,No. 460 ef. 5-1-94,CR 01-156r. and reciRegister October
tion in support ofa claim in setting the amount of security require@05No. 598 eff. 11-1-05.
unders.344.13 Stats., for a personal injury:
1. A certification of personal injurycompleted by a person
skilled in the evaluation of personal injuries.
Note: Form MV 3045—Evaluation of Personal Injuries. ited
2. A certification of loss of wages as a result of the accident (&) Unite .S’tates currency
based on written information provided by the claimant  (b) A cashieis check or draft.
employer. (c) A money order
3. A computation of an amount $igfent to satisfy a court ~ (d) A financial institution check or draft.
awardfor pain and sdéring of the injured person. The depart (e) A certified personal or business check or draft.
ment may consider thédollowing factors when computing an (f) An attorney trust account check or draft.

Trans 100.08 Security deposit. (1) Acceptableforms
of security required under s344.14and344.17 Stats., are any
of the following:

amountfor pain .and stiéring: . ~ (g) Asurety bond.

a. Thelocation, permanencwand potential cost of cosmetic  Note: Forms MV 3016—Security Deposit Receipt, MV 3043—Bamtler
surgeryof scars resulting from the accident. Chapter344 Stats., and MV 3385—Informational Letter to Injured Parties.

b. The age of the injured person. (2) A person other than the uninsured owner or operator may

epositsecurity if the person specifies in writing on whose behalf
edeposit is made and to whom the deposit should be returned.
(3) Securitydeposited with the department shall be held in
stfor the benefibf any claimant involved in the accident. The

c. Theoccupation and lifestyle of the injured person, if th
occupationor lifestyle of the injured person will befefted.

d. The duration and severity of pain, and degree of consciontjrsl,J

nessof;l;]e :njurehd p%rty f di b.l.depa\rtmemshall remit to the depositor any balanesaining
e. The length and type of temporary or permanent disabiliftie the termination of the security filing period and payments to

f. The diagnosis of the injury claimants.
(c) The department may consider the followit@umentation  (4) No interest or dividends shall be paid to a depasitor
when determining the amount of securitgquired under s. (5 |f the owner and operatare separate persons, the deposit
344.13 Stats., for property damage: may be made by one of them, or they may cooperate in depositing
1. A certification ofmotor vehicle damage, not to exceed thehe security The security shall be applied to the payment of-judg
valueof the vehicle prior to the accident, completed by an auth@ents or assignments for damagesingout of the accident ren

rizedrepresentative of an insurance companlyaaty shop. If the deredagainst either the operatorawner regardless of who made
vehiclewas a total loss, a salvage dealer may completeettié-  the deposit.

cat|0|j. ) . (6) If noticehas been filed with the secretary by any claimant
Note: Form MV 3046—Evaluation of Motoréhicle Damage. thata court action has been commenced by any party in interest,
2. A certification of property damage, not to exceed the valyge security deposit shall be retained until one offoiewing
of the property prior to the accident, completed by a person skillefl, gitionsis met:
|n’\tkr)1t§:eF\‘/)z;1rLu’\eﬂlgc;g 421%%;13%;%%}?;rggin?;‘gre).roperty damaged. (@) Ajudgment is entered and the court orders the department
3. Credible evidence that a claimant has incurred atiual © apply the secgnty_ de_p05|t to the judgmen_t. o
ing and replacement vehickental costs if damages excluding () The case is dismissed on the meritsithl prejudice and
thoseunder this subdivision equal or exceed the minimum-darii€ Operator or owner is determined not to be liable. _
age amount under 344.120r 344.14 (2) (e)Stats. (c) The case is dismissed for any reason, has not been refiled,
Note: The minimum damage amount undeB44.12 Stats., is currently $1000. andmore than one year from the dafeleposit or the date the per
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son’soperating privilege was suspended, whichever is, |atex (c) An afidavit signed by the operatatatingthat the motor
passed. vehicle was being operated without the owiseexpressear

(d) A judgment is entered, and a satisfactibthe judgment implied consent is filed with the department. This paragraph does
is filed with the department. notapply to an owner who is the sponsor of the operatater s.

. : 343.15 Stats.
(7) A security depOSIt may be retumed Only atioe of the Note: This is an exclusive list of mechanisms that may be used for proving unau

fOHOWing qonditions is met: . . . thorizedoperation of a vehicle. S&devin v WsDOT, 267 Ws. 2d 281(Ct. App.
(@) All judgments or assignments filed with the departmeio3).

relatedto theaccident have been paid and all legal actions related(5) An affidavit, filed by an insurer under 344.15 (4) Stats.,

to the accident of which the department has received notice hdlvatis signed by the owner and attests that the operator did not

beenresolved. have permission to operatiee motor vehicle at the time of the

(b) More than one year after thate of deposit or date of sus accident.

pensionwhichever is latethas passed and no notice of the €com (6) Any affidavit made under sul§4) (c) or (5) with respect

mencement of a court action has been filed by a party in interéstaleased motor vehicle shall be made by the vehicle lessee rather

In calculating the time period under this subsectmy, period of thanthe vehicle owneunless the vehicle ownaffirms that pos

time a claimantwas stayed from commencing an action againsessiorand control ovethe vehicle had transferred from the-les

the owner operator or bond because of a bankruptcy proceedisgeto the owner by repossession or other operation of law at the

may not be considered. time of the accident.
(8) Final disposition of security deposits shall be made i Note: & lessee is considered an ‘owner” undei 01 (2) (cm) Because the
- - P - lesseeaordinarily has direct control of a leased venicle, the lessee shoula ordinarily
acpprdancethh 5-344-20 Stats. Unless othng|se ,SPeC'f'ed II'Crovidean afidavit under sub. (4) (c) or (5) rather than the lessor or titled owner
writing by all depositors, any security deposit remaining may Denistory: Cr. Registey Octobey 1985, No. 358efl. 11-1-85; am. (1)Register,
returnedto any depositor by check made jointly payable to affpril, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94,CR 01-156renum. (intro.) andl) to be (4) (intro.)

d itor and(a), (2) to be (4) (b) and (c), (3) to be (5) and an{1gr (2), (3) and (6Register
epositors. , October2005 No. 598ef. 11-1-05CR 10-070am. (4) (intro.Register November
History: Cr. Registey Octobey 1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85; am. (1)Register, 2010No. 659 eff. 12-1-10.

April, 1994, No. 460eff. 5-1-94;CR 01-156am. (1) (intro.), (5),.rand recr(3) and

(4) and (6), cr(7) and (8Register October 2005 N69§ ef. 11-1-05;CR 10-070 . i

am.(1) (a), (b), (d), (e), and (Register November 2010 No. 5. 12-1-10. Trans 100.10 Hearing and suspension procedure.

(1) If proof of damages has been filgader sTrans 100.07and
Trans 100.09 Proof of operating without permis- thedepartment hadetermined that a reasonable possibility of a
sion. (1) A person operating a motor vehicle shall be presum@eaigmentbeingentered against an uninsured operator or owner
to have done so with the expremsimplied permission of the exists,the department shall mailnotice to the last known address
owner. Any owner contesting this presumption has the burden afi file with the department for the uninsured operator and motor
proving the driver did not have permission to operate the vehickehicleowner The notice shall require the uninsured operator or
(1m) A person shall be presumed to own a vehicle if it is titl€@vner, or both, to deposit security with the department. The
in the persors name. Ownership may be disputed and the pmountof security shalbe that sum that is didient in the secre
sumptionrebutted informally with the departmentiora hearing tary’s judgment to satisfy any judgment for damagesulting
underthis chapter The person in whose name a vehicle is titleflom the accident that may becovered against either the opera
shall have the burden of rebutting that presumption. tor or motorvehicle owner The notice shall require security be
Note: SeeState vKirch, 222 Ws. 2d 598587 N.W.2d 919(Ct. App. 1998)young ~ depositedby a certain date, and advise the uninsured opehetor
v. iest Bend Mutual Ins. G@2008 WI App 147Kruse v Weigand 204 Ws. 195 his or her operating privilege will be suspended or advise the
(1931);Knutson vMueller, 68 Wis. 2d 199(1974). _ _ motorvehicle owner that his or her motor vehicle registratidh
(2) A person who operates a motor vehicle with the expregs suspended iéecurity is not deposited by the date required in
permissionof a person who has control of a motor vehicle has tge notice. The notice shall advise the uninsured operator or motor
implied consent of the owner to operate the vehicle. vehicleowner of actions they may take to avoid operating privi
Note: If A loars a \ehicke 0 B, even with conditiors a contractuaobligations  jageor motor vehicle registration suspension. It shall also notify
onthat loan such as ot re—loaningthe vehicle and B loars the wehicle b C, C has .
As implied conserto gperat the \ehicle rotwithstandiry the onditions a agree- th_emt_hat they may requeStma”ng on the c_iepartmeﬂ;niiete{
mentbetween A and B. A's relinquishmenof contrd of the vehicle b B makes A minationbefore the suspension date established in the notice.

frevenicle wih B's consents volved Plevimt WsDOT 267 wis 24281 e, (2) Prior to the suspension date specified in the notice, the
App. 2003). A is responsib# for maintainirg insurane o or covering damages Uninsuredoperator or motor vehicle owner may request one
causedvy A's \ehicle. 20-dayextension of time to deposit security

(3) Any affidavit, police report or statement of a person other (3) If no hearing is requested and none of the safety responsi
thanthe owner contending the motor vehicle \pasked or oper  pjlity compliance requirementgt forth in the notice have been
atedwith the owne's permission shall result in an initidéter metby the suspension date, or the extended suspensioiteate,
mination that the operator did have permission to operate tdgpartmenshall issue an order suspending the uninsured psrson’
vehicle. operatingprivilege and suspendinggistration of all the ownisr

(4) The owner of a motor vehiclevolved in an accident is motor vehicles.
exemptfrom depositing security under34.14 (2) (g) Stats., if (3m) Thedepartment may grant a hearing on the propriety of
the owner or the ownés insurer produces uncontroverted proo suspension order issued under §Bjpto any person requesting

thatthe motor vehicle was operated or parked without actual ®hearing within 14 days of the mailing date indicatethesus
implied permission at the time of the accident. Acceptable progénsionorder

shallbe in one of the following forms: (4) A request for a hearing witiot afect the uninsured per
(a) Written notice from the law enforcemeagency where the son’s operating privilege or motovehicle registration status.
offenseoccurred stating that the motor vehicle was reported stoleiperatorsand owners who request a hearing prior tockeart
prior to the accident or that the law enforcement agency iRvestientissuing a suspension order will not have their operatiig
gatedthe report and found it to be a stolen motor vehicle.  jleges or motor vehicle registrations suspended for failure to
(b) Written notice froma district attorney that the owner haslepositsecurity until the conclusion of hearing procedures. -Oper
filed a complainfagainst the operator and that the operator is beiagprswho request a hearing after the department issues an-operat
chargedwith operating without the own'ar consent oanother ing privilege suspension order shall remain subject to the order
crime indicating the operatts involvement in theheft of the unlessthe suspension is overturned as a result ofhewing.
motor vehicle. Motor vehicle registrations that are suspended before a rdquest

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266-3151. RegisterMay 2013 No. 689


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.20
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/358/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/460/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/460/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/156
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/598/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/70
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/659/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/courts/222%20Wis.%202d%20598
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/courts/587%20N.W.2d%20919
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/courts/2008%20WI%20App%20147
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/courts/68%20Wis.%202d%20199
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/courts/267%20Wis.%202d%20281
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.14(2)(g)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.15
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/courts/267%20Wis.%202d%20281
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.15(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.09(4)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.09(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.01(2)(cm)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/358/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/460/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/460/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/156
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/598/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/598/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2010/70
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/659/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/659/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.07
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.10(3)

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.

Trans 100.10 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 66

a hearing is received by the department shall remain suspenttezgiaddress ofiile with the department for correspondence with
unlessthe suspension is overturned as a result of the hearing.the insurer

(5) If a hearing is requested, the division of motor vehicles (4) Disposition of any deposited security shae made in
shallnotify the interested parties of the date, time and place of thecordancevith s.Trans 100.0&nd s344.2Q Stats.
hearing. A person may request one postponement or rescheduling5) Releases and installment agreements filed after the filing
of a hearing for any reasortife request is made within 8 calendapf a subrogation notice with the department will not hawg
days of the mailinglate indicated on the notice of hearing. Subseffectunless each subrogatpdrty and insured has joined in or
quentrequests for postponement or rescheduling may be granfigst a release or installment agreement.
only where an emgency makes attendance undolydensome  (g) Releasesr installment agreements received befastice
ona party of subrogation is received and filed by the department will not be

(6) The department may dismiss aperatots or ownels  affectedby the filing of the subrogation notice.
requestor a hearing if the operator or owner fails to appear for theHistory: Cr. Register October 1985, No. 358eff. 11-1-85; am.Register April,
hearingat the time and place designated in the noticedxing 1994,No. 46(Q ef.. 5-1-94,CR 01-156r. and recrRegister October 2005 No. 598
dismissedunder this subsection may be reopened upon motion®gf L1708
thﬁ,gﬁeé";‘;osgﬂ O%V‘(’Biia?snd for good cause shown. Trans 100.12 Release of liability . (1) EFFecT oF

: . " RELEASE. The department may not suspend the operating privilege

(7) Hearingsshall be informal. Hearsay and documentanys 5 operator or motor vehicle registrations of a vehicle owner
evidencemay be received by the hearing examiner and religghqers 344.14 Stats., if that persdmas been released from liabil
uponas the basis for a decisionel@phone testimony of PErsonSjyy py all persons on whose behalf a secudigposit has been
involvedin the accident may not be permitted. requiredby the department under Eans 100.0%r s.344.13

~ (8) Hearingsshall be tape recorded for the purpose of preserStats.,and all persons who hafited subrogation notices with the
ing a record. Copies of recorded hearings may be purchasedibpartmentor such claims.

a party for the cost to the department of copying the tape. Note: See ss344.14 (2) (hand344.18 (1) (b)Stats.
Note: The current cost for copying a tape is $7.00 per tape. (2) VALIDITY OF RELEASE. A release shall be considenealid
(9) The hearing examiner shall have all the duties and powesisderss.344.14 (2) (hand344.18 (1) (b)Stats., if it meets all of
availableto a hearing examiner under @27, Stats. the following criteria:

(10) All parties and their counsel shall be respectful of the (a) Witten releaserequired. A release shall be made in writ
hearingexaminer and behave in a professional manfdrearing ing.

examinermay exclude a person or attorney from a hearing for (b) Consideration equired. A release shall state that ingde

engagingin disrespectful, contemptuous, or disruptive condudfor consideration, suchs an exchange of money or something

An attorney who is repeatedécluded from hearings for conductthathas money value.

may be barred from participating in administrative hearings note: Forms MV 3039—Minors Release, and MV 3041—Release of Liability

beforethe department. (c) Competent appwval. 1. ‘Injured parties.’ If a party sus
(11) An examiner may hold theecord open at the end of atains property damage or personal injuries, the release shall

hearingto receive additional evidence not available at the hearingclude the witnessed or notarized signature of each subrogated

(12) Thedepartment shall enter a decision within 30 days §frtyand the witnessed or notarized signature of the injured party
the date of the hearing, or as soon as practicable thereafter €xceptas provided in subds. to 4. . '
(13) A person may request a rehearing as provided for in s. 2. ‘Minors with claims$5,000 or less.’ If an injured party is
227.49 Stats. lessthan 18 years old and the amount of deposit required by the
. . . epartmenunder s344.13 Stats., does not exceed $5,000, the
(14) Appealsof decisions under this section shall be made &,itnessed)r notarized signature d¢ifiat injured party parent or

accordancavith s.344.03 Stats. . : ok _~
History: Cr. Registey Octobey1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85; am. (1) and (2Reg- legal guard|an, and if .a.ny _personal '”J.Ur.y ﬂhe Inlured party
ister, April, 1094, No. 460eff. 5-1-94;CR 01-156r. andrecr Register October OCcurreda doctois certification that the injury is not permanent

2005No. 598 eff. 11-1-05;,CR 10-070am. (10Register November 2010 No. 659 s required.
eff. 12-1-10. Note: See s344.14 (2) (h)Stats.
. ) . 3. ‘Minorswith claims exceeding $5,000, or permanent-inju
Trans 100.11 Notice of subrogation. (1) Aninsurer ries If an injured party is less than 18 years old ititer a doctor
may file a notice of subrogation with the department at any timgertifies that the injury is permanent or tiaenount of deposit
(2) Acceptablenoticeof subrogation is any of the following: required by the department under 844.13 Stats., exceeds
(a) A copy of a subrogation receipt signed by the insured. $5,000,a witnessear notarized legal guardiansignature in his

(b) Proof of payment made as follows: or her capacity as guardian is requiredjether with a court order

. authorizing the guardian for the injured party to execute the
1. A copy of the insures cancelled check endorsed by thggaase. g g : pary

insuredor a third party that provided services to the insured fOrnote: s5.807.10344.14 (2) (npnd344.18 (1) (b)Stats. Parentsre not “legal
damagesesulting from the accident, such as an automobile repgitrdians’unless appointed by a court.
facility. 4. ‘Incompetents.’ If an injured party is incompetent, a wit

2. If a copy of the endorsement is not readily available, a writessed or notarizeghiardians signature in his or her representa
ten certification of the insurer that payment was accepted by thiee capacity isrequired together with a court order authorizing
payeenamed on the check. the guardian to execute the release.

3. If a copy of the check is not readily availableimsurer 5. ‘Deceased parties.’ If the injured party died as a result
may submit a copy of a corporate payment record together wilftg accident, the release shall include one of the following:
a certification that the payment was accepted by the insured party a. The witnessed or notarized signature of the personal repre
or a third party that provided services to the insured for damagetativeor administrator of the estate of the deceased, aceompa
resultingfrom the accident, such as an automobile repaility.  niedby a copy of the court order appointing the persmpiesen

(3) If a person deposits security with the department, tkfive or administrator
departmenshall provide notice of the filingp any person thathas  b. The witnessed or notarize@ynature of parents with legal
filed a notice of subrogation with the department at the addressaettodyor the legal guardian of the deceased when the deceased
forth in the subrogationotice or if the subrogee is an insurat  wasa minor at the time of the accident.
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66-1 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 100.13

¢. The witnessed or notarized signature of the primarydfieirthe bankruptcy stay is not infett or upon notification that the
the estate of theleceased, accompanied by didafit of heirship casehas been dismissed.
from the releasing party and assurance that the estate will be 4, ‘Proof.’ The department may require satisfactpryof
settledwithout appointment of a personal representative. ThBatthe debtoss liability to all injured parties and their subrogated
departmentnay accept a copy of a petition filed under&®i7,  insurershave beenlischaged in a bankruptcy proceeding in any
Stats.,or a court order assigning propeutyder ch867, Stats., as casewhere a debtor seeks to reinstate an operating privilege
assuranceinder this subdivision. motorvehicle registration after the case is closed or dismissed, a
d. The witnessed or notarized signature of the primary heirdischargehas been granted, or the automatic stay haslifieeh
the estate of theleceased, accompanied by ditlafit of heirship terminatedannulled or modified. Acceptable proof may include
from the releasing party and a certified medical statemtest copiesof the schedules for the bankruptcy case listing the injured
ing that the deceased had no pain antkesuf). partyasa _claimant in the ba_n_kruptqyroof of the filing date, such
(3) DismissALOF cLAIMS. A final judgment on the merits and Sthe notice obankruptcy filing mailed by the bankruptcy court
with prejudice dismissing all claims agaitisé uninsured opera ©F & Copy of the petition containing the clerile stamp showing
tor or owner shall be treated as a releafSbility for that unin (e date the petition was filed, and afdaivit that the debt is dis
suredoperator or owner as to all parties to that court action. chargeableinderll USC 523and has been disciged.

(4) SATISFACTION OF JUDGMENT. A satisfaction of judgment m5' ; I?lvsp#itels. Vlvr;arnyncgls%vfilre]_rera ddebtor d‘fn'n?“r\flﬂ c;ﬁe;atc()jri
againstthe uninsured operator or owner for claims arising out §f motor vehicle owner and an injured party dispute whether a dis

the accident shall be treated as a release of liability for that unfj'argehas afected the injured party'claim, the departmemay
suredoperator or owner as to all parties to the court action. requireone or both parties to obtain a court order that decides

5 B whetherthe claim is dischaed.

(5) BANKRUPT UNINSURED PERSONSUNDER SAFETY RESPONSH 6. ‘Court determinations.” The department shall accept court

BILITY LAW. (@) Effect on deposited securitilotwithstanding the findings or orders regarding disclr of a claimin an action

gggg?#'g??g eaisséiér?ct: eth(ff g(r)]n;rrréeer;coefrgiesr:égma abg;l;{(t;ﬁtctyé P'Betweenthe debtor uninsured operator or motor vehicle owner
ge . h . . PICY andan injured party as determinative, and may impose or release

proceedingany security that is deposited with the departme suspension under cB44, Stats., in accordaneeth the deter

shall be held in trust by the department for the benefit of a o "

> - . - mination of the court.
'nlured party on whoséehalf a security deposﬁ has been require Note: While the Department does not have authority to require debtprewiole
unders. Trans 100.0%r s.343.13 Stats. acertain typeof notice of bankruptcy filing to it under federal latebtors who are

il i subjectto financial responsibility filing requirements will find that the Departnsent’
(b) BankrthCy that pzrcedes safetyesponsnblllty suspension. action to a bankruptcy filing is faster and more predictable under this section if the

h . ’ i . T
In any case in which the department is notified of a pending barﬂ?@partments listed orthe mailing matrix for the proceeding with an addressisf W
ruptcy proceeding and applicability of a stay un@l&lUSC 362  consinDepartment of fansportation, Uninsured Motorists UnitOP Box 7919,

the department mayot suspend the operating privilege or motgiadisonWi 53707-7919. o
vehicle registration of the debtor until the stay is no longer in (d) The department may not release a safety responsitnility
effectand the department is notified by an injured party or the#@mageudgment suspension or revocation based solely upon a
subrogatednsurer that thelebt was not dischged and that sus courtorder entered under 528.2], Stats.

i ; ; Note: Voluntary wage earner proceedirafect only executions, attachments or
penspnunder $343.140r 343.1§ Stats., I_S appropnate. garnishmentsand do not déct suspensions and revocations of opergiingleges.
Note: 11 USC 362s the bankruptcy codgautomatic stay provision. s5.128.21 (1) Stats. Debtors usirsjate procedures to reanize debts may use as.

(c) Effect on operating privilege andotor vehicle @gistra-  344.27 Stats., process to obtain a caundered repayment plan for an unpaid damage

. gt , . f gment.
tion. 1. ‘Reinstatement.” An uninsured operator or vehicle owné#dHistory: Cr. RegisterOctobey 1985, No. 358efl. 11-1-85; renum. (4) (intro.)

whoseoperating privilege or motor vehicle r?giStratiorB_iE _ tobe (4)anaam. r (4) (a) to (c), cr(5), Register April, 1994, No. 460ef. 5-1-94;
pendedunder s344.140r 344.18 Stats., who files a petition in CR01-156r. and recr(1), (2), (4) and (5), renum. (3) to be (2) (c) 5. and am(3r

bankruptcyand from whom collection of a pre—bankruptcy debtegisteroctober 2005 No. 59@f. 11-1-05.
arisingfrom an accident occurring prior to the filing of the petition
is stayed undetl USC 362or whose liability for damages result

ing from an accident is disclgged under United States bankruptc

laws may reinstate his or her operating privilege or motor vehic]
registration. The person shall be subject to all the same reinst
ment, filing and fee requirementas any other person seeking

licensereinstatement who has obtained a reléasa the injured _ (2) A promiseby the uninsured person to pay an amount of
party. money or to transfer ownership of something that has money

Note: SeeHolder v DOT, 40 BR 847 (E.D. \ic., 1984) regarding the Depart ValU€t0 an injured party asettiement for all claims by the party
ment'sauthority torequire proof of financial responsibility for the future of a bank for damages or injuries arising out of the accident.
ruptcy debtor Tort liability is not “consumer debt” undét USC 101(7). Therefore, (b) The date of the first installment payment the frequency of

Ch.13 co—-debtor stay does not prohibit collection against non—-bankrupt persons._In -
re ALVAREZ, 57 BR 65 (S.D. Fla., 1985). paymentsif payments are to be made other than on a monthly

2. ‘Release of suspension ordered in violation of automafi@sis.and the calculated date final payment is due under the pay
stay.’ If the department is notifiethat a stay prohibiting action Mentplan. , . _
againsta debtorunder1l USC 362was in efect at the time the ~ (€) The notarized or dulgcknowledged signature of the unin
departmenbrdered revocation or suspensiorhef debtdis oper  suredoperator or owner making the payments. If that person is
ating privilege or motor vehicle registration under 344.14 lessthan 18 years of age, a paremtsponsor under 843.15
Stats. the department shall release th@4st.14 Stats., revocation Stats.shall co-sign the installment agreement as a peespon
or suspension and, if the debtootherwise eligible to be licensed,sible for making the payments, orlegally appointed guardian
reinstatethe bankruptcy debtts operatingprivilege and motor Maysign on behalf of the minor pursuant to court authorization of
vehicleregistration without any reinstatement fee. their signing the agreement as guardian.

Note: 11 USC 362s the bankruptcy code’Automatic Stay provision. (d) The witnessed signatures of all other parties in the install

3. ‘Reimposition of suspension.” The department may Mmentagreement.
penda debtofs operating privilege or motor vehicle registration Note: Form MV 3128—lInstallment Agreement to Pay Damages.
thatwas released under sutidor2. upon a showing by an injured  (€) The names and addresses of all parties to the agreement.
party that the debt for damages resulting from the accident was noff) If an injured party to the agreement is less than 18 pihrs
dischargedr satisfied within the bankruptcy proceeding and thaind the amount of deposit requirdy the department under s.

Trans 100.13 Written installment agreement.
1) For the purpose 0$.344.14 (2) (h)or 344.25 (2) Stats., a
ritten agreement providing for payment iimstallments of an
reedamount for alclaims for injury or damage resulting from
accident shall contain all of the following:
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Trans 100.13 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 66-2

344.13 Stats., does not exceed $5,000, the witnessed or aeknowl(c) Persons subject to batiotor vehicle registration and oper
edgedsignature of the injured pargyparent or legal guardian, andating privilege suspensions shall pay all fees required under pars.
if any personal injury to the injured party occurred, a dectar  (a) and(b).

tification that the injury is not permanent. (2) PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIREMENT.
Note: See s344.14 (2) (h)Stats. Exceptas provided in sul§3), a person reinstating his or lugyer
(9) If aninjured party to the agreement is less than 18 years atthg privilege or motor vehicle registration shall satisfy fide
andthe amount of deposit requiréy the department under s.lowing proof of financial responsibility for the future require
344.13 Stats., exceeds $5,000, or a dosteertification thathe ments:
injury is not permanent is not filed with the departmerguard ) f the persors operating privilege anotor vehicle regis
ian’s signature in his or her capacity as guardian is requirgghiion was suspended or revoked for failing to deposit segurity
togethemwith a court order authorizing the guardian for the injureghe person shall meet the proof of financial responsibility for the
partyto enter into the agreement. future requirements of 844.18 (1m) Stats., for ears from the
(h) If aninjured party to the agreement is incompetent, a guatthtethe person meets one of the requirements unde(4ub.

ian’s signature in his or her ca_pacity as gua_rdian is re_q_uired,(b) If the persorg operating privilege or motor vehidlegis
togethewith a court order authorizing the guardian for the injuregationwas suspended or revoked for failure to pay a damage judg
partyto enter into the agreement. ment,the person shall meet the proof of financial responsibility
ovote: Sections$07.10344.14 (2) (Mand344.18 (1) (Stats.; Form MV 3128 for the future requirementsf s.344.26 (1) Stats. If the depart
nstatmeniagreement fo Fay bamages. - - ment imposedhe revocation or suspension before September 1,
_()) Astatement as to whether the claim is for injury to propertynn, 2nd 3 years have not passed since the entry of judgment,
Ienrjtl;/rélr[]%etlh%?rjgg,nOpra{;#reynzoo?tﬁggtggfot;?r?a?; gﬁ:(s)zrr:‘:' :pg-epcricf) ersonshall keepproof of financial responsibility for the future

in . Trans 100.181) (f) to (i), the judgment creditor shall reportdaf|Ie with the department until 3 years have elapsed from the

: J A . teof the entry of judgment. If the revocation or suspension was
thejudgment assatisfied for purposes of 844.26 (3) Stats.,” 10 jnased by thg de{oar?ment on or after September 1 I02000 and the
the division of motor vehicles. X y

] __ judgmenthas been stayed, satisfied or disghdy the person shall

(2) An amendecagreement shall be accepted if the originaleep proof of financial responsibility femefuture on file with the
agreementiled is valid,the amended agreement is signed by allepartmentntil 3 years have elapsed from the date the judgment
partiesto the original agreement, and any required court approvgsstayed, satisfied or disclyzd. If the revocation or suspen
undersub.(1) (g)is filed. Parties who have released their claimsion was imposed by the department on or after September 1,
prior to the amendmemhay not be required to join in any amend2000,and a court has ordered tii# judgment debtor be allowed
ment. to pay the judgment in installments undeB44.27 (2) Stats., the

(3) Notwithstandings. 344.18 (3) Stats., a person who hagPersonshall keepproof of financial responsibility for the future
beenreleased from liability for debts arising from an accident megp file with the department until 3 years have elapsed from the
not be subjected to operatimpgivilege or motor vehicle registra atethat order is filed with the department. In the event the person
tion suspension based upon a default in a written installméfffaultson the installment agreemeamd is subjected to another
agreementor the liability that has been released. operating privilege or motorehicleregistration suspension, and

thejudgment is stayed, satisfied or disgjet, the person will be
Uponiling a written installment aareement if the per Brat 9€quiredto post proof of financial rgsponsibility for the future f.or.
uponfiing g ! persomperat - 5 3'vear period from the date the judgment was stayed, satisfied
ing privilege has beesuspended for failure to comply with 3or dischaged.
Court__orderemg[a"mem plan under 844.27 (3) Stats., until the Note: Seel999 Ws. Act 8Q s.9348 for authority on provisions involving the date
caseis resolved under §rans 100.18 Septembet, 2000.

Note: Section344.27 (3) Stats., provides that “[i]f the judgment debtor fails to (3) FEES AND PROOF OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY FOR THE

pay any installment as specified by such ordee secretaryupon notice of such . . .
default, shall immediately suspend the operating privilege and registrations of {RUTURE NOT REQUIRED. No operating privilege or motor vehicle

judgmentdebtor until such judgment ssitisfiedas provided in 844.26” Section registration reinstatement fee or future proof insurance is
344.26provides that a person whose operating privilege is suspended for a damagguiredwhen any of the following occur:

judgmentmay bereinstated if the judgment is stayed, satisfied or diggar But, . R .

5.344.26 (3)makes clear that “satisfaction,” as used in the statute, does not have its(2) The person submits credible evidence todbpartment
ordinaryand generally understood meaning of paying a judgment in full (see, thathe or she was not the driver or ownetha vehicle involved
examples.806.20 Stats.). Rathefsatisfaction” under the damage judgment lawj, the accident

meango pay a creditor the same amount the creditor would have received if the ju(ﬂ:; ’ . . . )

mentdebtor had held insurance in the minimum mandatory amounts required to (0) The person submits written verification to the department

avoidresponsibility under the safety responsibility lawsanf 100.18 deals withe  that an insurance p0|icyjr bond meeting the requirements of s.

procesf resolving a damage judgment suspension, including payfitieecimount ; ; ; ;
requiredto “satisfy” a judgment under 844.26 (3) Stats. 344.15 Stats., was in fdct at the time of the accident. The written

History: Cr. Register October1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85:.CR 01-156am, (1)  Verificationmust be submitted prior to tiperson reinstating his
(intro.), (a) to (d) and (2), cf1) (e) to (h) and (FRegister October 2005 No. 58.  or her operating privilege or motor vehicle registration.
11-1-05;CR 10-070 cr. (1) (1) and (4)Register November 2010 No. 656f.

12-1-10. (c) The departmers’decision is reversed by a circuit or higher
courtin a petition for review
Trans 100.15 Reinstatement requirements. (1) Fee (d) A stay imposed under United States bankruptcy laws pro

REQUIREMENTS. Except as provided in suf®), a person shall pay hibited suspension or revocation of the persasperating privi

thefollowing fees as a condition of reinstating an operating-priviegeor motor vehicle registration #te time the department sus

lege or motor vehicle registration that is suspended or revokggndedor revoked the persanbperating privilege.

underch. 344, Stats.: (e) The suspension is a result of administrative error on the part
(a) A person whose motor vehicle registration has been s@§ the department.

pended or revoked under @44, Stats., shall pay the reinstate  (f) A person suspended under 844, Stats., petitions the

mentfee specified in 341.36 (1m,) Stats. departmenand a hearing examindetermines there is no reason
(b) A person whose operatiqgivilege has been suspended ofblepossibility of a judgment against a person.

revokedunder ch344 shall pay the reinstatement fee specified in (4) RESOLVING CLAIM IN SAFETY RESPONSIBILITYCASES. A per

S.343.21 (1) (j) Stats. sonwhose operating privilege or motor vehicle registraticugs
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66-3 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 100.17

pendedor revoked for failure to deposit security unde34.14 the personwould have a materialfetct on the financial position
or344.18 (3) Stats., shall meet one of the following conditions asf that person.

a prerequisite to reinstatinthe operating privilege or motor Note: Examples of contingencies includéamsuit that could result in the payment
vehicle registration. of damages, fines or forfeitures that have not been reflected or disclosed on the finan
. T . X cial statements or investment losses not yet realized and not reflected or disclosed on
(a) Deposit security as required by344.18 (1) (a)Stats., in thefinancial statements.

theamount and form required under $sans 100.0And100.08 3. “Reserved capital” means any amount reserved by man
(b) File evidence with the department that the person has bégemenas required by contract or reserved for a specific activity
releasedrom |iabi|ity or adjudicated not to be liable as reduired Note: Examples of reserved capital include established reserves required by loan
by s.344.18 (1) (b.) Stats.. in a form acceptable undeflsans agreementlanned purchases cdbmpany stock, and planned distributions of capi
. ' E tal.

100.12 . . . . (c) Evidence that a person has the ability to pay judgments
(c) File a written agreement with the department as requirgHallbe provided in the form of audited financial statements or on
by s.344.18 (1) (c) Stats., in the form and manner required by § United States securities and exchange commission form 0K fil
Trans100.13 ing.
(d) Be subject to an operating privilege or motor vehicle egis Note: The provisions of sub. (4) are drawn from the Insurance IndDstrymittee
tration suspension or revocation for a period of more than Oﬁg\l)]/lotor \ehicle Administratiors recommendations the American Association
ided th . is filed with tie b of Motor Vehicle Administrators.
year,provided that no notice Is filed with tieepartment by an  yisiory: cr. Register Octobey 1985, No. 35gef. 11-1-85:CR 01-156am. (2),
injured party or claimant in interest that an action has beenr com (4)Register October 2005 No. 53&F. 11-1-05;CR 10-070am. (4) (aRegister
mencedin the form and manner required by34¢4.18 (1)(d), November2010 No. 659ef. 12-1-10.

Stats. Trans 100.17 Transfer of vehicle ownership. (1) A

(5) RESOLVING CLAIM IN DAMAGE JUDGMENT CASES. A Person  transferof ownership of any motor vehicle thads its registration
whoseoperating privilege or motor vehicle registration was sugyspendear revoked or is subject to suspension or revocation
pendedor revokedor failure to pay a damage judgment may nQinders.344.14 Stats., may not be allowed under any of the fol
reinstatean operating privilege or motor vehicle registration untjbwing circumstances:
the person resolves the damage judgment case in @ manner pe{,)” The owner whose registration is suspended, revoked or

mitted under sTrans 100.18 : . . "
Note: Section128.2], Stats., voluntarproceeding orders do not stay Gd4 subjectto suspension continues to hapssession of, use of, or

licensesuspension or revocation actions, and are therefore inadequate to resollEGEIVE any benefit from the operation of the motor vehicle.

clig(r)nzi\g%dgmegg sushpeggionfor k;ewla(cation undezrans 10(_1(118 See sTrans. (b) The transferee residasthe same address as the transferor
. regarding the &éct of a bankruptcy on a damage judgment revocation. . .
History: Cr. Registey October 1985, No. 358ef. 11-1-85; rand recr Register, (C) The transferee is unable to prove that adequate consider

?Sr;rn, égs()g), E\k)) Ar(G{J)eTE.Z?—laQ(AS;)CR 01—15(g)r. ((itr;tr(()é)), (rg)ng)\. (12‘ t(% )be (g,) ((%;( a)ltion was paid for the motor vehicle.
to be C),C y an , renum. to be y an to be e H i H
and(f) and am., rand recr(4), Register October 2005 No. 59&f. 11-1-05,CR (1m) Thedepartment may no_t ISsue a title in the. naf_me_pur
10-070 renum. (5) (intro.Jo be (5) and am., {5) (a) to (eRegister November 2010 Portedpurchaser for anotor vehicle if the transaction is imper
No. 659 eff. 12-1-10. missibleunder sub(1).
| (2) A persons registration shall be considered subject te sus
. ificate obelf—i ¢ der the fol Wpensionor revocation under 844.14 Stats., when written notice
ISsuea certilicate osell=insurance o a person under the ToloWst 5 security requirement under3g4.13 Stats., is issued by the
ing conditions: department.

('a)t Thg p\;avrson owns more than 25 motor vehicles which are 3y an application for transfer of ownership may be accepted
registeredn wisconsin, _ _ anda title may be issued in the name of the purchasem either

(b) An application for self-insurance is completed, and  of the following occur:

(c) The persors applicatiorand a financial statement, signed  (3) The motor vehicle is repossessed by a person who, pursuant

duringthe lastcalendar yeaindicate that the person has and wiltg the terms or conditionsf any written instrument, is given a
continue to havéhe ability to pay judgments arising out of motokight of repossession.

vehicleaccidents. o (b) The purchaser does not reside at the same address as the
Rese s A iearanae Bex ooy Self-insurance and MV 3070—S2eYY sellerand the full value of the motor vehicle has been paibieo
esponsioilr ell-lnsurance Certiticate. , i
(pZ) Self-insuranceertificates shall be issued for a period ofeller. The department may require proof of payment, Bt
oneyear rom the buyer or selleor other evidence that the proposed trans
(3) Renewalof a certificate requires submittal of a new seh‘—fer Is in good faith.
9 (4) If the department refuses to acknowledge an alleged trans

insuranceapplication and a financial statement. - ; g
. - fer of ownership and to issue a title in the name of the alleged pur
(4) (a) A person shall be considered to have the ability to PRhaserthe department shall do all of the following:

judgmentsarising out of motor vehicle accidents if the person has (a) Create a new title, without clga, in the namef the seller

unencumberedssets of at least the sum of multiple injury mini . ; =
mum coverage plus property damage minimum coverage tim%{édsend it to the seller with a letter explaining why the transfer

the square root of the total number of motor vehicles ownetidy O ownership was refused._ . s
personand operated on Mtonsin highways, is paying creditors _(0) Return all feesubmitted with the application to the pur
asthe persors debts become due, and does not have any ju asemwith an explanation as to whiye transfer of ownership was
ment, fine or forfeiture that has remained unpaid more than gfused. _ S
days. (5) If the department issues a title in violatiohs. 344.46

Note: The sim d multiple injury minimum coverage dusropery damag mini- ~ Stats. after it issues a notice of security requirement un_db‘ax_;ns
mumcoverag is $115,0® wntil the Departmehpublishes aljusted anouns pur- ~ 100.10(1), thedepartment shall suspend any outstanding title and

Trans 100.16 Self-insurance. (1) The department shal

suantto s 344.1, Sats. registration shall notify the transferee and transferor of fhat,
Note: Section 344.1, Stats., was repealed B911 Wis. Act 14 and shall demand return of the mistakenly issued titlépon
(b) In this subsection: returnof the title to the department, the department shall provide
1. “Unencumbered assets” means the net worth gi¢hgon a duplicate title to the transferawithout fee. A vehicle that is
lessthe sum of all contingencies and reserved capital. transferredas a gift, is sold for inadequate consideration, that

Note: Unencumbered Assets = Neblth — (Contingencies + Resenvédpital).  remainsin the possession of the transfertiat continues to be
2. “Contingencies” means events that haceurred, or that usedby the transfergror that is transferred to a spouse, parent,
arelikely to occur that if included in the financial statements othild, spouses parent, child spouse, step parent, step child,
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Trans 100.17 WISCONSINADMINISTRATIVE CODE 66-4

any person residing at the same address as the transtesibe judgmentdebtor an insurance carrieor any other person may be
presumedio have been transferred for the purpose or tith aggregatedo reach the amount required to be paid prior to-satis
effectof defeating the purpose of 344, Stats. faction of the damage judgment for driver licensing purposes

(6) Thedepartment may notify any lien holders of record dinderthis paragraph.

i i icati Note: Under s346.26 (3) Stats., a judgment is deemed “satisfiemthe extent
appearingon alleged purchasertitle application of the depart a person should be able to reinstate their operating privileget@nperson has

ment’sactions_ under Fhis section an_d the reasons for those aCti§§§ajudgment debtor an amount equal to the minimum required insurance amounts
andmay provide copies of anyaterials sent by the department person needs to avoid operating privilege suspension under the safety responsibility
to the alleged purchaser or seller baymenD interast, costs and attorey feea Al qually a5 paymont toward thi o6l
o 0 s oot 1955 N gt s .0 and ) BSOS s e e

; : of damage judgments for driver licensing purposes.. (Haaddresses situations
gagoinﬂépé’gasngﬁ_(‘?l(_'qtfgg_a”d (b), €km), (5) and (6)..14) (c), Register October wherea debtor owes for both property damage and personal injury and requires pay

mentof up to $65,000 ($15,000 + $50,000) for such an accident to property and one
. personor $115,000 ($15,000 + $100,000) for damages to property and injuries to
Trans 100.18 Damage judgments. (1) SUSPENSION. multiple persons as a precondition of reinstatement. Of course, providing evidence
Upon receipt of a certified damage judgment from Babnsin thatthe entire judgment has been satisfied with a court isaatseptable. Minimum
court, the department shall immediately suspendijtisgment ma,\'l‘dtaﬁog‘”st!"a”gﬁ%?o;”ts are ;ftt“”der . 344-?1 ) %‘Mﬂ";A 14
debtor’soperatingprivilege and the registration of the judgment NOt&: Section 344.01 (2) (am), Stats., was repeale2iiy Ws. Ac

debtor’smotor vehicles. Theuspension shall remain infest (1m) ResuspeNsion. If a judgment debtor fail® comply with
until the person meets tloiteria of sub(5), and until one of the the payment terms of a voluntary or court-ordered agreement
following conditions is met: undersub.(1) (b) or (c), upon notice of the default, the secretary

Rallsuspend the debtsroperating privilege. That suspension

. . e S
(&) The person files with the department a certified or COULF all remain in dect until the i ;
X ] b judgment debtor meets tequire
stampedcopy of a satisfaction of judgment. mentsof sub.(1) (a)to (i).

] (b) The person files with the d_epartment a _Cmmemd Note: The first sentene d this frovision provides that a persm whose gerating
installment payment schedule meeting the requirements. of privilegeis sispendd for adamag judgmen may reinstae by paying of the judg-
344.27 Stats ment,entering into a \oluntay paymen agreemehwith the judgmen creditor,

7 y obtaininga ourt-ordere paymert plan, filin g for bankruptcywaiting 20 years or

. : : ) ] ayingthe aeditor an amourt equalto the insurane tha would have been paid to
licensesuspension or revocation actions, and are therefore inadequate to resol Lreditar had the judgmen debta held insurane in the minimum mandatory

damaggudgment suspen_smn or_ revocation. . insuranceamouns Pecified in 344.01 (2) (am)Sats This provision permits nore
(c) The person files witthe department an installment agreethan me dbtor-creditoagrea o judicially ordera paymer pianunder s 344.25
mentcomplying with sub(3). or 344.27 Stats.
(d) The persorﬁ suspension or revocation is temporadty Note: Section 344.01 (2) (am), Stats., was repeale2Oliy Wis. Act 14

permanentlyaffected under sul{4) because of a bankruptcy (2) OUT-OF-STATEAND TRIBAL COURT JUDGMENTS. (&) Out-
—statgudgments against itonsin drivers.Upon receipt of a

ha\(/i)eél/losrgdthan 20 years from the entry date of the Judgmeg'grtified damage judgment naming aidtbnsin resident or
psed. licensedoperator as judgment debtor from a court or driver licens

Note: See $893.4Q Stats. : oo R )
(f) If the judgment is for property damage, the person fil ing authority in another jurisdiction, ttiepartment shall provide
y ¥dtice of the receipof the certification to the judgment debtor

proof of payment of an amount equal to the property damage mif o : P
: - partment shall suspend the operating privilege and motor
mum coverage level described in'ans 100.0212m)to the yopicieregistrations of the judgment debtor unless, within 30 days

judgmentcreditor including payments made in settlement OF paj,¢ e jssijance of the notice by the department, the person satisfies
tial settlement ofheproperty damage claim or payments made (o

A . ne of the requirements of sufil) (a)to (i) or, files a letter of
the court for application to the judgment. Payments on the claigjl.;ranceor other proof of license reinstatement in that ostte
madeby the judgmentiebtor an insurance carrieor any other

personmay be aggregated to reach that amount from the driver licensing authority in the other jurisdiction.
Note: See the note following Srans 100.18 (1) () Nz)at\;)seoetjffgfz—ss(t?tzt?sagments against drivers movinghis-
If the judgment is for injury to a single person, son . : h -
file(sg)proof 011‘ pagyment of an gn?:)unt equ%l tg the siﬁgery consinfrom another statelf a judgment debtds operating privi

- .y legeis suspended or revokedanother state for nonpayment of
minimum coverage level describus.Trans 100.02 (13mtp the .3/, qament before the debtor obtaingVsconsin driver iicense,
judgmentcreditot including payments made in settlement or pa

tial settlement of the injury claim or payments m&aléhe court Ehejudgment debtor may not be licensed ifs¥dnsin until the
for application to the judgment. Payments ondlaém made by debtorreinstates his or her operating privilege in that other state.

the iudament debtomn iNSUrance Carriesr any other person ma If another state provides notice tas@bdnsinof entry of a damage
b Juag 9 ! y P yjudgmentin that other state which may result in suspension for
e aggregated to reach that amount.

- ; , nonpaymenbf the judgment in \lgconsin under s344.25 (5)
Nor:e' ;et'“;]thef "gte f°"°";’".'g ?Ia”.s .100'1? DO h gStats. the department shall provide notice of the receipt of the cer

( )rrf'l el ggmfen IS ortlnjfury o moret an cl)?etﬁersonli. NRication to the judgment debtorThe department shall suspend
persortiles proof of payment of an amount equal to the multiplg, o yherating privilege and motor vehicle registrations ofutig

i'ljfry {nintignu'm dcover?ge Idg\t/e! dlesdqribed mTra?S 10%'02. mentdebtor unless, within 30 days of the issuance of the notice by
(11m) to the judgment creditoiincluding payments made inyhe genartment, the person satisfies one of the requireroénts

setgertnetrr]]br parttl?l settlelmetr_]t Oft thtf] |n_]u5;1a|m ?r gaymentts sub.(1) (a)to (i), or files a letter of clearance or other proof of
madeto the court for application {o the judgment. Fayments @lesereinstatement in that other state from the drileensing
the claim made bythe judgment debtpan insurance carrieor authoritvin the other iurisdiction
her person may be aggregated to reach that amount y . I L -

any ot ) - ' Note: Where notice of a judgment debt is senthi® Department by a licensing

Note: See the note following Srans 100.18 (1) (i) authorityin another state, obtaining a release letter may be reqirgrecondition

(i) If the judgment results from any combination of propertﬁobtaining or keeping a Mtonsin driver license. If the judgment debtor has moved

Fai f. Wisconsin fronthe other state, the Department is prohibited from issuing the per

damagem]u.ry to one person, or injury to more thar.l One perso na license if the persanbperating privilege is suspended or revoked in the other
the person files proodf payment of the amount applicable undestate. s.343.38 (4) Stats. If the person has been issued a license, it will be cancelled.
par.(f) plus the amount applicable under. gy or (h), whichever s.343.25 Stats.
is applicable, to the judgment creditorcluding payments made  (b) Tribal judgments.Upon receipt of a certified damage judg
in settlement or partial settlement of the property damage or injungntnaming a Visconsin resident or licensed driver as judgment
claimsor payments made tbe court for application to the judg debtorfrom an Indian tribal court ilwVisconsin, the department
ment. Payments on the judgmecrieditors claim made by the shallprovide noticeof the receipt of the certification to the judg

Note: Section128.2], Stats., voluntarproceeding orders do not stay Gd4

Published under s. 35.93, Stats. Updated on the first day of each month. Entire code is always current. The Register date on each page
RegistetMay 2013 No. 689 is the date the chapter was last published. Report errors (608) 266—-3151.


http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/35.93
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20344
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/358/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/460/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/cr/2001/156
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/598/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/register/598/b/toc
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.27
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/128.21
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/ch.%20344
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/893.40
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.02(12m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.02(13m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.02(11m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.02(11m)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(f)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(g)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(h)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/346.26(3)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(b)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(c)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.25
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.27
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/acts/2011/14
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.25(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/344.25(5)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(a)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/administrativecode/Trans%20100.18(1)(i)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.38(4)
http://docs.legis.wisconsin.gov/document/statutes/343.25

Published under 85.93 Wis. Stats., by the Legislative Reference Bureau.
66-5 DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORATION Trans 100.19

mentdebtor The department shall suspend the operating-privnhg privilege and motor vehicle registration upon receipt of one of
lege and motor vehicle registrations of the judgmelebtor thefollowing:

unlesswithin 30 days of théssuance of the notice by the depart 1. |f a hearing is required to determine disgeability of the
ment,the person satisfies one of the requirements of(8dilfa)  judgment debt underl USC 523c) (1), acopy of the court order

to (i). finding the debt to be non—disclyaable.

(c) Period of suspensionlf a judgment debtds operating 2. If no hearing is required to determine disgiembility of
privilege or vehicle registration is suspended because of noR—pgye judgment debt underl USC 523c) (1), then an &tlavit of
mentof an out-of-state or tribal judgment, the persaperating the claimant that the judgment is ndischageable under bark
prIVIIege or vehicle Ijegl.Stratlon shall remain SUSpend.ed_ until thgptcy|aw citing the appropriate exception to disdeapplica
personmeets the criteria of sufb) and the person satisfies oneple to the judgment debt undét USC 523a), and dfrming that
of the requirements of suft) (a)to (i). the debt wasnot dischaged in the debtds bankruptcy pro

(3) INSTALLMENT AGREEMENTS. (@) If a judgment creditmon  ceeding,or a court order making a determination that the debt was
sentsto allow a judgment debtor to retain or reinstate the debtonot dischaged by the bankruptcy proceeding.

operatingprivilege or motor vehicle registration undeB44.25 (d) The department may not permit a person whose operating
(2), Stats., the parties shdile a copy of the written installment privilege or motor vehicle registration was suspended under par
agreemenbetween the parties. The agreement shall et (c) to reinstate the operating privilegeroptor vehicle registra
requirement®f s.Trans 100.13 In applying the requirement$  tjon unless the person providascourt order or findings to the
s.Trans 100.13the term “injured party” shall mean the judgmengiepartmenfrom a proceeding to which the judgment debtor and
creditor,and the term “uninsured person” shall mearjulgment  creditor were parties concluding that tdebt was, in fact, dis

debtor. The installment agreement shall provide that upoR paghargedby the bankruptcy proceeding or the person meets the
mentof the sums specifieid the agreement, the judgment will bereinstatementequirements of sulfl) (a)to (e).

satisfied. The installment agreement shall clearly state whether (e) A debtor who alleges a damage judgment was entered and
the judgment is for damages to propery damages to a single cqifieq to the department in violation of the automatic stay in
individual or multiple individuals, oboth, shall state the aggre \;;5|ation of 11 USC 362shall be required to provide evidence that

gatepayment amount sfidient to permit reinstatement of the per o ,qyment is void or has been vacated or satisfied as a condition
son’soperating privilege under sufl) (f) to (i), and shall require ¢ icense reinstatement.

the judgment creditor to advise the division of motor vehicles
(5) STANDARD REINSTATEMENTREQUIREMENTS. (&) In order to

uponreceipt of payments totaling that amount. . - b ; -
(b) If the department is notified that a judgment debtor h einstatean opetra?ngdpr|V|Iegqftsr a sutspensclicéq_or;nel\slogatlon
defaultedon a written installment agreement filed und&d4gl.25 thregg%pz%yen}ﬁggr?]e?]t S;n C%gn?g;;i%n V\e;irt]h, éﬁé_t(; égi a dfz{/negr

Stats.,and 6 months have not elapsed from the date of the-agrgg st aiso ; ; i ;

- S pay all feesequired for operating privilege reinstate
ment,the department shall advise the person notifying the depqﬁg ; ; < ; T
mentof the default that no action may be taken until 6 months h unrteénd file anyrequired proof of financial responsibility for the

elapsecand may not take further action. If 6 months have elapse
from the date of the agreement, the department shall immediatel ion f fad iud dri
suspend the persaperating privilege and motor vehicle regis®' fevocation fornonpayment of a damage judgment, a driver
tration. The suspension shall remain irieet until the person mustaiso pay any fee required fi@instatement of the vehicle reg

; ; P~ . ~istration.
complieswith sub.(5) and meets one of the conditions requwe@ ; ) .
. p History: Cr. Register April, 1994, No. 460efl. 5-1-94;CR 01-156r. and recr
for reinstatement under sutt) (a) (b), or (d) to (i). Registerctober 2005 No. 59&f, 11-1-05,CR 10-070am. (1o, (2) (a).
Note: Section344.25 (2) Stats., provides that a reinstatement following filing of(b), (3) (a), and (4) (title), c(1) (f) to (i), (1m), (2) (am), (c), and (5), renum. (3) (b)
a repayment agreement is for a minimum of 6 months. Courts do not have authgiifyro.) tobe (3) (b) and am., (3) (b) 1. to 3Register November 2010 No. 6%F.
to order operating privilege or motor vehicle registration reinstatement in voluntatg-1-10.
wageearner debt amortization proceedings unddr28.21, Stats. Amortization
ordersentered under 428.21will not result in a debtor being able to immediately . L
reinstatehis or her operating privilege or motor vehicle registration. In cases where 1rans 100.19 File purge criteria. (1) The department

as.128.21proceeding igonsidered, bringing a paralle34.27motion to amortize  may purge references to accidents from the departrmentine

ajudgment debt should be considered. databas@f driver records twice pegrear or with such increased
(4) BANKRUPT PERSONSUNDER DAMAGE JUDGMENTLAW. (&) A  frequencyas the secretary deems appropriate.

personwhose operating privilege or moteehicle registration is (2) An accidenimay be removed from a driver record if more

suspendedr revoked under 844.25 Stats., who files a petition 3,4 vears from the datf the accident have elapsed when the
in bankruptcy and from whom collection of a pre—bankruptcypurgeiS conducted.

damaggudgment debis stayed undell USC 362or whose per f ibil . .
sonalliability for the damage judgment debt is discfeatunder (3) A safety responsibility suspension or revocatise
try may be removeftom a driver record if 5 years from the

U. S.bankruptcy laws, may reinstate his or her operating privile . - .
pey y 3 Jg.p %ﬁectlvedate of the suspension or revocation, or 3 years from the

or motor vehicle registrations. The person shall be subject to Y laibility d hich |
the same vehicle reinstatement, filing and fee requirements as QRgrator'sreinstatement eligibility date, whichever is longer

other person seeking operators license or registration reinstdi@veelapsed at the time the peris conducted.

mentwho has obtained a satisfaction of judgment following a (4) After a damage judgment is satisfied or disgedrthe
damagegudgment suspension. damagejudgmentsuspension or revocation case entry may be
mentsauthoriy torequire proof of fmandialresporsibilty for e uture of 3 bank < movedirom a driver record at the time a paris conducted if
ruptcy debtor Tort Iiagility i:'s)not “consumer debt"’)undéll JSC 104(7). Therefore, 3 years from the date the person meets one of the Cnterrﬁrm
Ch.13 co-debtor stay does not prohibit collection against non-bankrupt persons.1Q0.18(l) (a)or (e), or 5 years from the date of the suspension

re ALVAREZ, 57 BR 65 (S.D. Fla., 1985). revocation,whichever is longetave elapsed.

(b) If a judgment creditor notifies the department that the-auto (5) After a damage judgment debt is disgfeat in a bank
matic stay has been lifted to permit collection of the delit  ryptcy proceeding, the damage judgment suspension or revoca
dencedby the damage judgment, the department shall suspendi{Bg case entry may be removed from the débtdriver record at
person'smotor vehicle registration and operating privilege.  thetime a puge is conducted if 3 years from the date the debtor

(c) If the debtots bankruptcy case closes or the automatic st&ydischaged from liability for the accident in a bankruptcy pro
is lifted and the debt is not disciggable under United Statesceedingor 5 years from the date of the suspension or revocation,
bankruptcylaw, the department shall suspehd debtdis operat  whicheveris longer have elapsed.
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Note: The Department conducts systerie “puges” of its driver database once of the amounts specifidd s.344.01 (2) (d) Stats., and may not

or twice per yeausually over weekends around t#$eaf the year and theStiof July ; :
A record entry isemoved if it meets pge criteria on the date a jgaris conducted. be cancelable except after 10 days written notice to the secretary

Entriesare not removed on anniversary dates, but rgthére first puge conducted ~ Note: Sections344.63 (1) (apnd344.36 (1) Stats.

aﬁﬁrt?e a_ppéor)'gate ?ﬂnci;/etrst?ryl%égg- No. 3586, 11-1-85- 1 (3) (1) and (2 (5) SecuriTES. (a) Securities filed with the departmentpur
rend?n(.)f%m %ranigligg.lg czll)eran(ﬁ),’ Rgéiste%eAbril, 1994’(21% )5_(12512 C%) suantto s.344.63 (1) (d)Stats., shall be of a type sold on the New
01-156 renum. (1) to be (22) to be (3), and am.,.¢), (4) and (5Register October YOrk Stock Exchange, NASDAQ or NYSE Amekquities
2005No. 598 eff. 11-1-05. exchange. The stock mushave a minimum capitalization of
$1,000,000,000.The stock must be liquid to the extent that over
the 3—-month period preceding filingith the department an aver
ageof at least 100,000 shares of the stock must have been traded
on a daily basis on the exchange.

Trans 100.25 Mandatory insurance. (1) EXCEPTIONS.
The purpose of this section is to implement adédhinister the pro
visionsof subchVI of ch. 344 Stats., relating to mandatory insur
ancerequirements and exceptions to the requirememhtaoing

automobileinsurance in \iéconsin. (b) Any person attempting to file securities with thepart
(2) DEPOSITSIN LIEU OF MANDATORY INSURANCE. A person lmentpursuant to s344.63 (1) (d) Stats., shalll file albf the fot
owing:

makinga deposit with the department unde344.63 Stats., shall o )
file a complete application with the department containing all 1. A certification from the clerk of courts in the coumtiere

requiredinformation. In addition, the person shall provide théhe depositor resides dated no later than 15 calendar daysagrior
additional materialsor information and deposit in the formthedate the deposit is received by the department, that indicates

requiredin subs(3) to (5). the clerk has searched thdical records of the county and that
(3) CasH DEPOSITS. (a) For purposes of 844.63 (1) (d) O recordof unsatisfied judgments of any character against the
Stats..any of the followingshall be considered a deposit of casAePositorexist in that county

with the department: 2. An opinion of counsel, for the benefit of the department and
1. United States currency personsintended to be protected by the filing described in s.
2 A cashieis check or draft. 344.37(2), Stats., thathe securities to be filed by the depositor are
3. A money order securitiesthat may legally be purchasbg savings banks or for

) A trustfunds in this state and thtte securities meet the require

4. A financial institution check or draft. mentsof par (a). The opinion shall identify the state or federal
5. A certified personal or business check or draft. statuteor regulation permitting the purchase of each deposited
6. An attorney trust account check or draft. security.

(b) Any person attempting to fileash in lieu of maintaining 3. An afidavit that the securities have a fair market value in
automobileliability insurance with the department pursuant to #xcesf $60,000 and meet the requirements of (@r
344.63(1) (d) Stats., shall file, with the deposit, a certification 4 A pledge of the securities to the departriarthe form
from the clerk of courts in the county where the depositor resideg,iredby the department pledging the securitizshe payment
datedno later than 15 calenddays prior to the date the deposis gamagegesulting from the ownership, maintenance, use or
is receivecby the department, that indicates the clerk has searchiedl o ionof a motorvehicle after such deposit was made, inelud
theofficial records of the county and that no records of unsatisfigth jamages focare and for loss of services because of bodily

judgmentsof any character against the depositor exist in thﬁ‘ﬁury to or death of any person and damages because of injury to
county. or destruction of property and the consequent loss of use thereof.
Note: See s5344.63 (1) (dpnd344.37 (1) Stats. . __Thepledge shall assign all rights to sell or redeem the securities
(4) Bonp. (a) Suety bonds Any person attempting to file a o ny coupons associated with the securities to the department in
suretycompany bond in lieu of maintaining automobile liability ¢ for the purposes set forth in thsisbdivision. The pledge shall
insurancewith the department pursuant (8¢4.63 (1) (a)Stats., yemptthe department from any liability for selling or not selling
shallfile abond of a surety company duly authorized to trans esecurities at any time, and shall specify that the depositor relin

businesaithin this state that is conditioned for the payment of tr}ﬁlishesall Ii . ;
S ghts to sell the securities or to demand their bgle
amountsspecified in s344.01 (2) (d)Stats. The bond may oty yepartment. The pledge shaimain efective until the earlier

be cancelable except after 10 days written notice to the secretatne return of theleposit pursuant to 844.63 (3) Stats., or of
Thebond §ha|| be in the form specified bY the d.epart.me.n.t. the sale of the securities, whether made so that the procesals of
(b) Judicial bonds Any person attempting to file a judicially can pe applied to the payment of judgments and assignments relat

authorizedbondin lieu of maintaining automobile liability insur jnqg to motor vehicle accidents, following the procedure described
ancewith the department pursuant t844.63 (1) (a)Stats., shall n's.344.20 (2) Stats., or made for any other reason.

file a bond with ateast 2 individual sureties each owning real 5. The share certificates, bonds, includiigbond coupons
estatewithin this state and together having equities equal in vall*e ‘ y ! ' pons,
ff-any or other certificate.

to at least twice the amount of the bond, which real estatebshal

. ! Vig ; . . Note: See s344.63 (1) (dand344.37 (1) Stats.
scheduledn the bond approved meQe of a consin circuit History: EmR1017 emeg. cr. ef. 6-1-10;CR 10-070cr. Register November
or appellate court. The bond must be conditidioedhe payment 2010 No. 659ef. 12-1-10.
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